

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL)		
DEFENSE LAWYERS,)		
)	No. 18-cv-2399-KBJ	
Plaintiff,)		
)		
v.)		
)		
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, <i>et al.</i>)		
)		
Defendants.)		
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Megan Graham (*pro hac vice*)
Catherine Crump (*pro hac vice*)
Samuelson Law, Technology &
Public Policy Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
353 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 664-4381
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff

Barry J. Pollack, D.C. Bar #434513
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber, LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411L
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4514 phone
bpollack@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. EOUSA failed to conduct an adequate search for responsive records.....6

 A. Multiple United States Attorney’s Offices failed to provide reasonably
 detailed declarations regarding their searches. 8

 1. Three USAOs provided only cursory descriptions of their searches. 8

 2. The Jolly Declaration improperly fails to describe the methodology used
 to review potentially responsive records referred from the USAOs..... 10

 3. Three USAOs submitted declarations that directly contradict the record or
 fail to describe searches that yielded responsive records..... 11

 B. Several United States Attorney’s Offices conducted inadequate searches. 12

 1. Five USAOs unreasonably narrowed the scope of NACDL’s request. 13

 2. Two USAOs failed to pursue clear and certain leads. 15

 II. Defendants did not meet their burden to justify withheld records under the FOIA’s
 narrow statutory exemptions.....17

 A. BOP improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 4. 18

 B. Defendants fail to justify withholdings under Exemption 5. 23

 1. Some records withheld under deliberative process privilege are not pre-
 decisional or deliberative and cannot be withheld under Exemption 5. 23

 2. Defendants improperly withheld records under the attorney work product
 doctrine. 29

 3. Defendants fail to establish that the attorney-client privilege applies to
 records withheld under Exemption 5. 33

 C. BOP improperly withheld information under Exemption 7(E) and 7(F)..... 35

 1. BOP failed to justify its withholdings under Exemption 7(E). 36

 2. BOP failed to justify its withholdings under Exemption 7(F). 39

 D. Defendants provided inadequate *Vaughn* indices that omit individualized
 descriptions of certain withheld documents..... 40

 E. Defendants did not provide all reasonably segregable information..... 42

F. EOUSA and BOP improperly redacted “non-responsive” information within responsive records.	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Access Reports v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Allen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 17-cv-1197-CKK, 2020 WL 474526 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2020).....	37
<i>Am. Ctr. for Equitable Treatment, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44, 45
<i>Am. Small Bus. League v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	21
<i>Antonelli v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009).....	39
<i>Bagwell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d. 223 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 8, 16
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 37, 39
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	passim

Comptel v. FCC,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 18, 20

Conservation Force v. Jewell,
 66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 23, 24

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
 425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 5, 17

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 29

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 27

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18, 19, 21, 41

Evans v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 43

Fennell v. Navient Sols., LLC,
 No. 6:17-cv-2083-Orl-37DCI, 2018 WL 7413302 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2018)..... 22

Fisher v. United States,
 425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 33

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... 19, 21, 22

Gov’t Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 335 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Hickman v. Taylor,
 329 U.S. 495 (1947)..... 29

In re Lindsey,
 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 34, 35

In re Sealed Case,
 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 30

Inst. for Policy Studies v. CIA,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 44

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 35

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 29

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 240, 245 (D.D.C. 1998) 24

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 17, 40, 41

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013) 30, 32

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
373 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2019) 7, 13, 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004) 26, 42

Kowalczyk v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7, 13, 16

Linder v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
315 F. Supp. 3d 596 (D.D.C. 2018) 11

Martin v. EEOC,
19 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2014) 25

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 36, 39

Mays v. Drug Enf’t Admin.,
234 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 44

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 6

McKinley v. FDIC,
268 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017) 24

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 43

Miller v. Casey,
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 15

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5, 9, 18

Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys,
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 30, 31

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. FBI,
No. 1:18-cv-3066-CJN, 2020 WL 5095526 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2020) 36

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 24

Nation Mag. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 7

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 5

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 29

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 7, 8, 9

Parker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
278 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D.D.C. 2017) 44

Petrucci v. Dep’t of Justice,
51 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014) 39, 40

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 18

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013) 20

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp. v. EPA,
288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017) 27

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp. v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mex.,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 39

Rodriguez v. Dep’t of Def.,
236 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017) 15

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 7

Schoenman v. FBI,
604 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5, 41

Seife v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 No. 17-cv-3960-JMF, 2020 WL 5913525 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2020) 21, 22

Shapiro v. CIA,
 247 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) 44

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013) 29, 30

Stotter v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
 No. 14-cv-2156-KBJ, 2020 WL 5878033 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2020)..... 43

Summers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 934 F. Supp. 458 (D.D.C. 1996) 14

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 410 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 40

Toensing v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 890 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012) 11

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
 510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
 502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 5

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 24

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 6, 7, 8

Valfells v. CIA,
 717 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2010) 43

Vaughn v. Rosen,
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 18, 43

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 18

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 6, 12

Statutes & Bills

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii) 42

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 2, 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 2, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 35

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 2, 36

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)..... 2, 36, 39

Effective Assistance of Counsel in the Digital Era Act, H.R. 5546, 116th Cong. (as passed by House Sept. 21, 2020), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/5546/actions> 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 540.106 (2020) 3

48 C.F.R. § 252.227-7014(1)..... 20

48 C.F.R. § 252.227-7014(13)..... 20

Other Authorities

About Our Agency, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <https://www.bop.gov/about/agency/> (last accessed Dec. 2, 2020)..... 22

Annie Correal et al., *Protectors Try to Storm Brooklyn Jail with Little Heat or Electricity*, N.Y. Times (Feb 2, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2DRypfF> 3

Annie Correal, *No Heat for Days at a Jail in Brooklyn Where Hundreds of Inmates Are Sick and “Frantic,”* N.Y. Times (Feb. 1, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2UCOImd>..... 3

Complaint for Declaratory & Injunctive Relief, *Fed. Def. of N.Y. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*, No 1:19-cv-660 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2019) 3

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *BOP Modified Operations* (Nov. 25, 2020),
https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/covid19_status.jsp,
archived at <https://perma.cc/7QZY-ACD7>..... 3

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *BOP Modified Operations* (Oct. 8, 2020),
archived at <https://perma.cc/4DRC-6WLH> 2

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Bureau of Prisons COVID-19 Action Plan: Phase Six* (Apr. 14, 2020),
https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/pdfs/20200414_press_release_action_plan_6.pdf 3

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *COVID-19 Action Plan: Phase Five* (Mar. 31, 2020, 6:30 p.m.),
https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/20200331_covid19_action_plan_5.jsp 3

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Federal Bureau of Prisons COVID-19 Action Plan* (Mar. 13, 2020),
https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/20200313_covid-19.jsp 2

Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Justice, *Audit of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’
Monitoring of Inmate Communications to Prevent Radicalization* (Mar. 2020),
<https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/a20042.pdf>..... 38

Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Justice, *Review and Inspections of Metropolitan
Detention Center Brooklyn Facilities Issues and Related Impacts on Inmates* (Sept. 2019),
<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2019/e1904.pdf> 3
